Comparison of Object Detection Algorithms for the Task of
Detecting Possible Road Accident
Oleksandr Byzkrovnyi 1, Anastasiya Chupryna 1, Kirill Smelyakov 1, Natalia Sharonova
2, Vadim
Repikhov 1
1 Kharkiv National University of Radio Electronics, 14 Nauky Ave., Kharkiv, 61166, Ukraine
2 National Technical University "KhPI", Kyrpychova str. 2, Kharkiv, 61002, Ukraine
Abstract

research. They have different architecture and their comparison is a main goal of this research.
The Google Colab GPU environment is used for model training and evaluation. The Tesla T4 GPU
is used for models training. The 51 minutes Detectron2 model training takes in comparison to Yolov7,
where training time is 15.9 minutes.
Based on evaluation results, the Yolov7 has better performance than Detectron2. Also, this research
is a base research for further investigations in order to understand whether current approaches may be
applied for one-board computer. And researchers which have the same two-classes classification may
consider these research results.
8. References
[1] C. Zhang, Y. Shu and L. Yan, "A Novel Identification Model for Road Traffic Accident Black
Spots: A Case Study in Ningbo, China," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 140197-140205, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2942647.
[2] D. E. Benrachou, S. Glaser, M. Elhenawy and A. Rakotonirainy, "Use of Social Interaction and
Intention to Improve Motion Prediction Within Automated Vehicle Framework: A Review," in
IEEE Transactions on Intelligent Transportation Systems, vol. 23, no. 12, pp. 22807-22837, Dec.
2022, doi: 10.1109/TITS.2022.3207347.
[3] M. Manzoor et al., "RFCNN: Traffic Accident Severity Prediction Based on Decision Level Fusion
of Machine and Deep Learning Model," in IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 128359-128371, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3112546.
[4] G. Xie, A. Shangguan, R. Fei, X. Hei, W. Ji and F. Qian, "Unmanned System Safety Decision-
Making Support: Analysis and Assessment of Road Traffic Accidents," in IEEE/ASME
Transactions on Mechatronics, vol. 26, no. 2, pp. 633-644, April 2021, doi:
10.1109/TMECH.2020.3043471.
[5] Y. Qu, Z. Lin, H. Li and X. Zhang, "Feature Recognition of Urban Road Traffic Accidents Based
on GA-XGBoost in the Context of Big Data," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 170106-170115, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2952655.
[6] N. S. Hadjidimitriou, M. Lippi, M. Dell’Amico and A. Skiera, "Machine Learning for Severity
Classification of Accidents Involving Powered Two Wheelers," in IEEE Transactions on
Intelligent Transportation Systems, vol. 21, no. 10, pp. 4308-4317, Oct. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TITS.2019.2939624.
[7] F. Tabei, B. Askarian and J. W. Chong, "Accident Detection System for Bicycle Riders," in IEEE
Sensors Journal, vol. 21, no. 2, pp. 878-885, 15 Jan.15, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.3021652.
[8] K. Smelyakov, A. Chupryna, M. Hvozdiev and D. Sandrkin, "Gradational Correction Models
Efficiency Analysis of Low-Light Digital Image," 2019 Open Conference of Electrical, Electronic
and Information Sciences (eStream), 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/eStream.2019.8732174.
[9] K. Smelyakov, M. Hvozdiev, A. Chupryna, D. Sandrkin and V. Martovytskyi, "Comparative
Efficiency Analysis of Gradational Correction Models of Highly Lighted Image," 2019 IEEE
International Scientific-Practical Conference Problems of Infocommunications, Science and
Technology (PIC S&T), 2019, pp. 703-708, doi: 10.1109/PICST47496.2019.9061356.
[10] M. Usman, A. Carie, B. Marapelli, H. D. Bedru and K. Biswas, "A Human-in-the-Loop
Probabilistic CNN-Fuzzy Logic Framework for Accident Prediction in Vehicular Networks," in
IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 21, no. 14, pp. 15496-15503, 15 July15, 2021, doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2020.3023661.
[11] J. Fior and L. Cagliero, "Correlating Extreme Weather Conditions with Road Traffic Safety: A
Unified Latent Space Model," in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 73005-73018, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3190399.
[12] T. K. Vijay, D. P. Dogra, H. Choi, G. Nam and I. -J. Kim, "Detection of Road Accidents Using
Synthetically Generated Multi-Perspective Accident Videos," in IEEE Transactions on Intelligent
Transportation Systems, vol. 24, no. 2, pp. 1926-1935, Feb. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TITS.2022.3222769.
[13] X. Mi, B. Yang, Z. Dong, C. Chen and J. Gu, "Automated 3D Road Boundary Extraction and
Vectorization Using MLS Point Clouds," in IEEE Transactions on Intelligent Transportation
Systems, vol. 23, no. 6, pp. 5287-5297, June 2022, doi: 10.1109/TITS.2021.3052882.
[14] A. Arsenov, I. Ruban, K. Smelyakov and A. Chupryna, “Evolution of convolutional neural
network architecture in image classification problems”, Selected Papers of the XVIII International
Scientific and Practical Conference “Information Technologies and Security” (ITS 2018), Kyiv,
Ukraine, November 27, 2018. In CEUR Workshop Proceedings, Vol-2318, 2018, pp. 35-45.
[15] J. Fang, J. Qiao, J. Bai, H. Yu and J. Xue, "Traffic Accident Detection via Self-Supervised
Consistency Learning in Driving Scenarios," in IEEE Transactions on Intelligent Transportation
Systems, vol. 23, no. 7, pp. 9601-9614, July 2022, doi: 10.1109/TITS.2022.3157254.
[16] H. Hayashi, M. Kamezaki and S. Sugano, "Toward Health–Related Accident Prevention:
Symptom Detection and Intervention Based on Driver Monitoring and Verbal Interaction," in
IEEE Open Journal of Intelligent Transportation Systems, vol. 2, pp. 240-253, 2021, doi:
10.1109/OJITS.2021.3102125.
[17] M. Zheng et al., "Traffic Accident’s Severity Prediction: A Deep-Learning Approach-Based CNN
Network," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 39897-39910, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2903319.
[18] W. Qi, W. Wang, B. Shen and J. Wu, "A Modified Post Encroachment Time Model of Urban Road
Merging Area Based on Lane-Change Characteristics," in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 72835-72846,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2987959.
[19] L. Pozueco et al., "Analysis of Driving Patterns and On-Board Feedback-Based Training for
Proactive Road Safety Monitoring," in IEEE Transactions on Human-Machine Systems, vol. 50,
no. 6, pp. 529-537, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/THMS.2020.3027525.
[20] Y. W. Liyanage, D. -S. Zois and C. Chelmis, "Near Real-Time Freeway Accident Detection," in
IEEE Transactions on Intelligent Transportation Systems, vol. 23, no. 2, pp. 1467-1478, Feb. 2022,
doi: 10.1109/TITS.2020.3027494.
[21] C. Ryan, F. Murphy and M. Mullins, "End-to-End Autonomous Driving Risk Analysis: A